in accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI Q O 3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e omms  Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insalvency

A 1985, winding up

i,
’m\'

ot

Companies House

09/04/2019 #186
COMPANIES HOUSE

WRVRAEL

r Company details
Company number \—0_ [TE\FQ- EGH ‘T

# Filling in this form

Company name in full | Intime Fire & Security Limited

Piease complete in typascript or in
bold black capitals.

g Liguidator's name

Fult forename(s) Lisa Jane

Surname Hogg

Liquidator’s address

Building name/numher' The Manor House

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South
|

Post towin | Sheffield

County/Region '

o (s [1[1[ [a[P[5 ]

Country

n Liquidator's name @

Full forenamets) | Robert Nell D i scion ot s bout

Surname Dymond another liquidator.

u Liquidator's address @

Building name/number’ The Manor House egstziaiisic::égg;:; T

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South another liquidater.
|

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region r

o [s[1 (1 [s[FIS[

Cauntry |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date IT']_W F,E_ EWW’?
pTT— A Y

I Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sunane W/\

Signature date ’FI—“B_ |6_—”‘a— PQ_ITO—‘ ,T,?

Q4/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

mresenter information

n Important infermation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the farm. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| Contact namse Blalr Lomax
emEm e \wilson Field Limited

Addiess

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

|
|

Post lown

Sheffield

Counzy'Region

= e[+ [s[els[

Lounuy

IDx

l Telephong

01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and rumber match the
informaticn held on the public Register,

(] You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This lorm has been previded {ree of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Intime Fire & Security Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/02/2018 From 11/02/2016
of Affairs To 10/02/2019 To 10/02/2019
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Refund of management fees 108.56 109.56
Bank interest gross 0.13 013
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 0.02
Funds from Administration Estate NIL 4986
VAT from ADM to be reclaimed in CVL NIL 110.00
109.69 269 57
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 10.00
Legal Fees NIL 20.83
Accountancy Fees NIL NIL
Statutory Advertising NIL 83.53
Land Registry Fees 22.00 22.00
VC Document Management 8.43 22.51
(30.43) {158.87)
79.26 110.70
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 1.69
Bank 1 Current 102.02
Vat Control Account 6.99
110.70

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Liquidator

08 April 2012 10:46



Joint Liquidators' annual progress report to
members & creditors

Intime Fire & Security Limited (“the Company”) — in Liquidation

8 April 2019



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutory information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account (‘R&P") for the pericd covering 11 February 2018 to 10 February 2019 {*the
Period”) including a cumulative R&P for the period following the Joint Liquidators appointment to the end of
the Period, being 11 February 2016 to 10 February 2019

B Time analysis for the Period

c Cumulative time analysis for the period following the Joint Liquidators appointment to the end of the Period,
being 11 February 2016 to 10 February 2019

D Additional information in relation to Joint Liguidators' fees, expenses & disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

21

22

2.3

24

2.5

26

2.7

2.8

Introduction and statutory information

Creditors may recall that the Company was previously in Administration and exited via Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation (“CWVL™,.

Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field Limited {"Wilson Field") and Joanne Wright, formerly of Wilson Field, The
Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS, were appointed as Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 11 February 2016.

By Order ofthe High Court dated 2 March 2017, Joanne Wright, by consent, was removed as Joint Liquidator
and Rabert Neil Dymond was appointed as Joint Liguidator of the Company with effect from the same date.

The principal trading address of the Company was Nimax House, 20 Ullswater Crescent, Coulsdon, CR5
2HR {*Nimax House").

In the preceding Administration, upon the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the registered office of the
Company was changed from Nimax House to ¢/o Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South,
Sheffield, S11 9P8S. Iis registered number is 01992531.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insclvency appointments can be found
at https .//www.witsonfigid.co.uk/not-so-small-print. 1 you are unable to download this, please contact my
office and a hard copy will be provided to you.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Liguidation during
the Period, and an explanation of the work done by the Liguidators and their staff.

At Appendix A is a R&P for the Period, which includes a cumulative R&P for the period following the Joint
Liquidators appointment to the end of the Period, being 11 February 2016 to 10 February 2019, and provides
creditors with details of the realisations achieved and payments discharged during the same.

A narrative of the work carried out during the Period can be found below.

The Joint Liquidators can confirm that during the Period, they have corresponded with the Company’s
creditors and the Registrar of Companies at Companies House, in addition to reviewing investigatory matters
(including an extensive review of draft Letters Before Action (“LBA™)) and carrying out periodic case reviews,

and maintaining their case files.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and
other related legislation. Details about the work the Joint Liquidators anticipated wolld need to be done in
this area was outlined to creditors in their initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate, it will
usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated, possibly due 1o protracted
asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on the Joint
Liquidators.

As noted in the Joint Liquidators’ initial fee estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of assets

As creditors may recall, the Company banked with HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC"). Prior to the insolvency
proceedings, HSBC had levied management fees in excess of those it was entitled to draw and during the
Period, HSBC wrote to the Joint Liguidators to advise them of refund of £110 in this regard.



29

210

211

2.12

213

2.14

215

2.16

217

2.18

219

2.20

The Joint Liquidators can confirm that they completed all necessary paperwork required by HSBC in order
to process the refund, and that monies totaliing £110 have been received during the Period. Creditors should
note that there are to be no further realisations from this source.

Bank interest of 13 has accrued on funds held, during the Period.

The work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators and their staff to date in reaiising the Company’s assets has
been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being made. Where assets remain
to be realised, these will he dealt with as the Liquidation progresses and further updates will be provided to

creditors in the Joint Liquidators’ progress reports.

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 3 of this
report. The Joint Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured and preferential creditors
of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions
from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on behalf of the
Company by the Redundancy Payments Service ("RP&”) following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however the Joint
Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid to any class
of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend payments to each relevant
class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time and cost will be involved by the
Liguidators in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from the Joint Liquidators’ first progress report to creditors that some of the work the they are
required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Caompany Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986
(“CDDA 1986") and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — investigations by Office Holders in Administration
and insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Joint Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of
creditors.

The Joint Liquidators’ report on the conduct of the directars of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the Liquidation and
is confidential.

As creditors may recall, numerous issues were identified which required further investigation — including the
potential misappropriation of Company monies. As touched upon in the Joint Liquidators’ previous report,
investigations into these matters remained ongoing and solicitors had been instructed with regards to the
same.

Creditors may be interested to know that the transactions in question appear to be in excess of £1m.

Creditors shail be updated as to the Joint Liquidators’ progress with regards to the investigatory matters in
due course.

Matters still to be dealt with

As touched upon above, the Joint Liquidators’ investigations remain ongoing. Such matters need to be
concluded before the Liquidation can be brought to a close.

Creditors

Secured creditors




31

32

3.3

3.4

35

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

There are no outstanding secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

Agreed claim Statement of Affalrs claim Dividend paid
Preferentiat claim .
£ £ ] _pinthe £1
Employee claims {Total number of claims = 8) 2,234 .53 Uncertain No dividend paid to date
RPS 10,426.22 Uncertain No dividend paid to date

Unsecured creditors

The Joint Liguidators have received claims totalling £444,046 from 29 creditors, meaning they are yet to
receive claims from 38 creditors whose debts total £128,823, as per the director's estimated statement of
affairs.

As creditors may recall the Company granted a floating charge to Bibby Financial Services Limited {“Bibby")
on 30 November 2011. However, as Bibby were repaid in full (under the fixed element of their charge) in the
preceding Administration, there are no assets that remain subject to a fixed charge, meaning there is no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s floating charge property far unsecured creditors (known
as the Prescribed Part).

As touched upon in the Joint Liquidators’ last progress repor, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient

funds realised after defraying the expenses of the Liguidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.
However, this position may alter dependent upon the ocutcome

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

Where a company in Administration subsequently moves into Liquidation under Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 to the Act and the Administrators become the Liquidators, the basis of fees fixed in the earlier
Administration automatically transfers to the subsequent Liquidation. On insolvency appointments after 1
October 2015, an Administrator can provide a fee estimate for the Liquidation (if he envisages the Company
will move inte Liquidation on exit from the Administration) either with his proposals in the earlier
Administration or following his appointment as Liquidator.

In this case, the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration as time costs was approved by the
Company’s secured and preferential creditors. The Joint Liquidators’ fee estimate for the Liguidation was
provided with their first annual report and was approved by the RPS on 17 March 2017.

A copy of that estimate is reproduced helow:

Category of work Estlmat:: :::mber of Average ch:rge‘oytr rater . 3 - Esﬁnjull::ed cost
Adrministration {inc statutory compliance & reporting) 59.67 328.97 19,629.52
Realisation of assels 2610 359.72 8.388.67
Creditors (claims & distributions) 28.32 340.92 9,654 86
Investigalions 69.28 371.74 25,754.45
Trading (where applicable} 0.00 0.00 0.00

Case specific matters (where applicable) 0.27 300.00 81.00
Total estimated fees ~ 64,508.50

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the Period are £7,805. This represents 25 hours at an average rate of
£310 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred
by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the Joint
Liguidators and their staff in managing the Liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative fime analysis for the period following the Joint Liquidators
appointment to the end of the Period, being 11 February 2016 to 10 February 2019, which provides details



46

47

5.1

52

6.1

6.2

of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs since during the same. The cumulative time costs incurred to date are
£27 433. This represents 92 hours at an average rate of £299 per hour. During the Liguidation,
disbursements of £338 has been drawn on account.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’” Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on reguest or can he downloaded from
https://www.icaew.com/enftechnicalfinsclvency/understanding-business-restructuring-and-
insolvency/creditors-gquides

Aftached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators® fees, expenses and
disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and professional advisors.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Joint Liquidators provide
further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court on
the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration is
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out
in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report

The Joint Liquidators are required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two
months of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless they have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case they shall deliver to all creditors a copy of their final account.

if you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, Blair Lomax can be contacted by telephone
on 0114 235 6780 or by email at b lomax@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Y ours faithfully

L J Hogg
Joint Liguidator



Appendix A

R&P for the Period including a cumulative R&P for the period foliowing the Joint Liquidators appointment to
the end of the Period, being 11 February 2016 to 10 February 2019



of Affairs
£

Page 1 of 1

Statement

Intime Fire & Security Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 11/02/2018

To 10/02/2019

ASSET REALISATIONS

Refund of management fees

Bank interest gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax

Funds from Administration Estate

VAT from ADM to be reclaimed in CVL

COST OF REALISATIONS

Specific Bond

Legal Fees

Accountancy Fees
Statutory Advertising

Land Registry Fees

VC Document Management

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current
Vat Control Account

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

From 11/02/2016
To 10/02/2019
£

109.56

0.13

0.02

49.86

~ 110.00
269.57

10.00
20.83
NIL
83.53
22.00
2251
(158.87)

Lisa Jane Hoggt
Joint Liquidator

19 March 2019 10:41



POl 6L0Z URIEN 61

PL-10S) Uoisiap

| Jo | abeg

—  UIE0T — USPIEL 173414 urv [/ 41 T80 vk} SIMTOHTEITL
VI HEY TUSFL 0Z2Z TE T LY OUT o))} STISSY JU UTIesTesy
TUGEY oY )¢ oo e} 00T 0083} SH[ES WYY PUR SSoursT ADSU0IT Bdag
RO QLE 05 509 06 L og L 0G0 000 040 Buunsu pue Buunoeg Buidinuap| SIEY
00 005 00 ool ac0 000 Qoo 000 oz o uonaeod 9ag " 003y

—PIU8T O SEUT DY oo OLT [4]004) oodJ SUOTEBNSeRT
YOOl uegracist ot (R 0oT S8R 0629} TRETRT S PUE DONesexuT JgNT
00 86E 05 8¢ alLo 000 aLo 000 oo suoiesuelj Uspasauy . | yN|

— BEIIX qoueL T VA2 oF 0 1Y) 060 TSTUPSTD
P =1 0U 0% ar T (7Y [t ooq Toel IVAPUEXEL ATHD
£E EST 00 8ce a6 0 090 Qo0 ooQ 0E 0 SIOPPSLD YIM SUOAEJUMLULOT . ODYD
SETIT OOTEL S [} JOFAS ar e O Tr [o): K1) EE BUoueTd pue TPy
UUTES ST T [4j+2 4,229] T v 299 o SoUEumoy pue OIS DSy
L4 5GE 00 sz 09 c 080 orA] 020 oe L SOUBUSUIEN Bl YOQY
yZELE 00 ¥ZTC oLz 000 0Zo 300 060 smalaay 95D HDQY
£8 8¢ 0% 26 08 4 an 00 s 0 Geo Buueysen woQy

3oy e Aoty wdary
AirnoH aBriaay (3hi1sen oWy SINOH [eto) ¥ SJURISISSY SIGIBNSIUIWPY siabeuely 5401010 USIIIUNS SHOM JO UOIEDILISSED

180d @paD jeeloug

6102/20/0) "OL 8102/20/1 ) “olS
paNWI Alnoag B alld dwiu] - DZOILN

Arewwng 3509 @ aWil 6dIS Pajieaq - Anuz awiny



Appendix C

Cumulative time analysis for the period following the Joint Liquidators appointment to the end of the Period,
being 11 February 2016 to 10 February 2019



Lp:0lL 6LOZ Yore 61

FL-10-G| UoIsIsp

Z o | abed

T4 O0EEF 22 UB1E LA TZEE A 4 08Ze SITOR Teyo L

GEETE [HeJFA*{~01 [ oEl oE't aon 143 SISV JO UUNESIeTy

g5 vOR B2 84t oct G0 8224 [e[ORY] 07.418) SOIeY [9SSY PUE SSosng AIeUeT JdIdd"

£8 et 0% L6 00 € 0oeL [01:00] 00'0 360 Buunsu pue Suunoag ' Bulgnueps s34

00 0058 00001 azo ooo 000 000 [orA] ucy2e|I03198Q " Da3FH

s IIZ [S[UR-Fd 2] T EC 4] 28] —UBCh TED UI¥ SHCTEDSEAN

2 2P UotoUy 09 [9i- ] U5 1T R )) 05 ¥ AT poe aOTEDISSAUT " HNT

00 005 00 00L 0zo aoo Q00 a0 0z o nodsy vaad . WAl

69 /82 Q0 vie oe L aoo at oeq oo SUDNIBSUEl) JUBPSIALY | YNI

— 9611 TETISY [ LA S Ue 11604 3 SITRIRTS

e USFIE S OUF TS Ur T 00U P T J¥RAPUEXET K180

00 00% 0005l 0e0 000 000 0o 0e 0 s82401HWT T NI

06 oce 00 068 [si=34 anc¢ e Jo0o 050 SIOPPSIT Y1k SUONESIUAWIST - ODHD

BT ¥CT 00 iS¢ 0L0 gra Q90 00a Qo0 SWIED SIONPaLs - 10M0

1) % OSBCISy Uguc A N TA TET ULET DUUTUeTd PUEUTHP Y

T CH o} o At [#50) Q00 TS50 0je¢) SRR TTOSETS JSU7

L2 Lle 0s0zL's ol p:18 ool oF Ll o)) ocs souedwon pue Aloymels  DSay

80 ¥Ze 20 9EC'e Qe O [ef 4 abt oZ'0 [Vi0d sBUFIUIBA 2]l © YDAy

00 orZ 00 9% 2o 00Q aza 0aa [VaRY] jesnDEoReng a0y

gl'gge 00 GO’y ozt 0c'0 088 og o a8’z SM3IASY FSED  »DAV

g5 46T ose6e e 058 L8 0g0 e a6'o Bunsysen yoav
—{3rowy iRl Sdry

AlnoH abelaay {3}1500 3wl SJNOH Bl L g SJUR]SISSY sigjesiuwpy sJebeuey 510138410 UOIIZUN J YIGAA 1O UCHEDISSE(D)

1504 '3po) josloid
6102/20/01 ‘0L 9102/20/1 | “Wol4

pajwi Anoag B Al SWHUE - DZOILN|

Aewuwng 1509 B dwij 6dIS pajiejaq - Au3g awn)



Appendix D

Additional information in relation to the Jeint Liquidators’ fees, expenses & disbursements

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

22

3.2

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experisnce to
meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an IP/Director, Assistant Manager, Senior
Administrator and/or Administrator and Secretarial and/or Support staff. The exact constitution of the case

team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated alongside,
the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor i . Basis of Fee Arrangement
MD Law (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Joint Liquidators’ expenses & disbursements

Expense Emﬂttm : -
’ . R
Joint Administrators’ outstanding remuneration 50,103.00
Post-appointment advertisement* 71.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc** 1,440.00
Document upload charge** 150.00
Insolvency software fee** 150.00
Final advert* 73.50
Legal fees estimate 10,000.00
Land Registry fees 40.00
Total , ' . X ‘ | 6202760

*Category 1 disbursements
**Category 2 disbursements

Current position of Joint Liquidators' expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not paid at the
date of this report is provided below:

oot o neurredbat L. 0
~ Paidinprior | “Paidinthe .-f . " o0t e g C
, periode | periogg | MOPMAmANe ] Tolg

Specific bond 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
Legal fees 20.83 0.00 0.00 20.83
Statutory advertising 83.53 0.00 0.00 8353
tand Registry fees 0.00 22.00 0.00 22.00
VC document management 1408 8.43 0.00 22.51
Totat - 12844 | 3043 |~ ose | 16387




3.3

34

35

4.1

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 dishursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external
printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of
expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in question but are nat payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasconable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements
charged by this firm (where appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by
creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses
above.

Wilson Field have reviewed their disbursement policy as a firm and from 1 September 2017 will no longer
charge postage, staticnery and photocopying, an insolvency software fee, a document management fee,
and search fees as a Category 2 disbursement and will only seek to recover the actual cost incurred.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited’s current charge-out rates is attached



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT PCLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9™ covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out

rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in

accordance with the rates detailed below.

T Hourly charge out

rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 0111/2017 01/07/2018

31/10/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 4060
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395 Nfa
Team Leader N/A 380 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230-300
(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator
Assistants & Support | 100-130 130 130 130 - 240
staff

All time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the appreval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed bheiow:

| Disbursement Charge Period charged
Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment
Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment
Field office
Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate)
Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Cnce records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



